
CABINET 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 5 September 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To consider questions from Members of the Public.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July, 2012 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. Minutes of a meeting of the Groundworks Trusts Panel held on 18th July, 2012 

(herewith) (Pages 1 - 5) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
6. eMarketplace, Connect to Support (CtS) (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 11) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
7. Annual Governance Statement (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 28) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
8. Delegation of Powers - Revenues (report herewith) (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
9. Diabetes Scrutiny Review (report herewith) (Pages 31 - 35) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
10. Scrutiny Review - Role of School Governors (report herewith) (Pages 36 - 55) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
11. Budget Setting Process - Report of Self-Regulation Budget Sub-Group (report 

herewith) (Pages 56 - 66) 

 
- Strategic Director of Resources to report. 

 
12. Forge Island (report herewith) (Pages 67 - 71) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: CABINET 

2.  Date: 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 

3.  Title: GROUNDWORK TRUSTS PANEL – MINUTES OF 
MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY, 2012 

4.  Directorate: 
ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Minutes of the quarterly meetings with the Groundwork Trusts Panel are submitted to 
Cabinet for co
[...]
future demand in the context of constrained public funding 
the Council needs to maximise the opportunity that a technological solution 
provides to improve choice and outcomes for service users and self-funders 
and to achieve substantial efficiencies in transactions and back office costs.    

An eMarketplace, Connect to Support (CtS) is an online web based e-
commerce model that contributes directly to Putting People First and the 
transformation of adult social care.  Customers using their personal budget 
and self-funders can purchase goods and services to meet their needs from 
Providers, and/or seek information, guidance and advice or be signposted to 
appropriate services including community groups. CtS will provide a dynamic 
mechanism that supports Social Workers, commissioning, individual 
customers and self funders as purchasers, and it facilitates reshaping of the 
local market for personalisation; matching needs with what local providers are 
able to provide.  The new technology will accelerate the implementation of 
‘personalised’ markets, increasingly so, as IT literacy in the population 
increases.  The intention is that the online web based solution, will become 
integral to how we support all citizens to achieve independence and improved 
outcomes including a high quality of health and well-being in Rotherham. 
 
The eMarketplace was procured regionally across 15 authorities of Yorkshire 
and Humber plus Manchester City Council. This shared procurement 
approach is in line with the Council’s shared service approach. The provision 
of this model will meet the outcomes of the Council Corporate Plan for 
ensuring care and protection is available for those people who need it most: 
 

• People in need of support and care have more choice and control to 
help them live at home  

• People in need get help earlier, before reaching crisis  

• Carers get the help and support they need 
 
The regional procurement was hosted by Doncaster and Shop4Support (
[...]
 needs. Higher quality care is delivered at 
increased efficiency and effectiveness. VfM ( PPF/safeguarding)  

– Councils have evaluated how successful personal budgets and self 
directed support are at improving choice and control for individuals. 
Evidence shows people are able to use the various self directed support 
options and find that local services can meet their needs PPF 
(safeguarding/VfM) 

 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

- 6 -

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
SLT Paper (11-07-11) Emarketplace Service Solution 
TLAP (Think Local Act Personal) (2011) – Making it Real  
DH (2010) Equality and Excellence – Liberating the NHS  
Gradus Consulting Bid – Progressing and eMarketplace in Yorkshire and 
Humber 
HMG (2007) ‘Putting People First’:   
DH (2008) Transforming Social Care LAC (DH) (2008 and 2009) 1 
DH (2008) Independent Living Strategy 
DH (2009) Use of Resources in Adult Social Care 
DCLG (2006) Creating Strong, Safe and Prosperous Communities 
DH (2008) Commissioning for Personalisation: A Framework for Local 
Authority Commissioners 
In Control (2008) Smart Commissioning: exploring the impact of 
personalisation on commissioning 
NAS (2008) Adult Services Commissioning Strategy 2008-23 
NAS (2009) Rotherham Market Facilitation Plan and Action Plan 2010-13 
 
Contact Name: Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager, 
Resources Directorate 01709 822308, chrissy.wright@rotherham.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 5 September 2012 

3.  Title: Annual Governance Statement 2011/12                                              

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5 Summary: 

 
The attached Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12 outlines the Council’s 
view of the application of good governance standards in Rotherham MBC. The 
process has included the certification of statements of assurance by Cabinet 
Members and senior management and has taken into account comments made 
by Members and officers. 
 
The overall position is positive, with good progress being made on the significant 
issues raised in last year’s Statement. Only one additional issue has been added 
this year, relating to Care Quality Commission outcomes at two care resource 
centres.    

 
Recommended practice requires the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the statement, prior to its publication with the Statement of 
Accounts, in September 2012. Cabinet should consider and agree the Statement 
before it is signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

 
6 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked: 
 

• To agree the 2011/12 draft Annual Governance Statement  

• To note that the draft Statement was presented to the Audit Committee 
on 30 May 2012 for review 

• To confirm that the Leader and the Chief Executive should sign the 
statement. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET 

Agenda Item 7Page 12



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  General principles 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require local authorities to: 
 

 “conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control” (Reg 4(2)), and   
 
“following the review, the body or committee must approve an annual 
governance statement, prepared in accordance with proper practices in 
relation to internal control” (Reg 4(3)). 

 
The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  

 
In discharging these responsibilities, the Council must ensure that there is good 
governance and a sound system of internal control in place, which facilitate the 
effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which include arrangements for 
the management of risk.  
 
The Council’s governance arrangements in place during 2011/12 have been 
reviewed and an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) has been drafted and is 
attached to this report at Appendix A. 
 
 
7.2 Procedure 
The AGS outlines the Council’s view of the application of good governance and 
internal control in Rotherham MBC in 2011/12.   
 
‘Proper practice’ requires the Leader and the Chief Executive to sign the 
statement to confirm their satisfaction with the governance framework and the 
procedures for reviewing it, and their acceptance of the significant issues 
highlighted in the statement, along with actions for tackling the issues raised. 
Cabinet should consider and agree the Statement before it is signed by the 
Leader and Chief Executive. 
 
The process for completing the AGS has included the certification of statements 
of assurance by Cabinet Members and senior management and has taken into 
account comments made by Members and officers. 
 
In common with recent years and recommended practice, the Audit Committee 
received a draft Statement at its meeting on 30 May 2012, to enable the 
Committee to carry out a review of the Statement and supporting evidence. 
Councillor Gilding, a member of the Audit Committee, asked for more information 
to be included about the 2010 Rotherham Ltd deficit which transferred to the 
Council when the ALMO services were re-integrated (Section 5.1.2 of the 

Page 13



 

Statement refers – see extract below). The majority of Audit Committee members 
did not feel this was necessary as the deficit transfer essentially represented an 
internal transaction between the Council and the ALMO. Consequently, and after 
further review by officers, the draft statement presented to the Audit Committee 
has not been revised.  
 
7.3 Structure of the Annual Governance Statement  
The attached AGS is laid out in accordance with proper practice as set out by 
CIPFA. There are 5 sections: 
 

• Section 1: Scope of the Council’s responsibility 

• Section 2: Purpose of the Governance Framework 

• Section 3: The Council’s Governance Framework which identifies the 
  governance arrangements in plac
[...]
ATEMENT 
 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to 
further enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these 
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our review of 
effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 
next annual review.  
 
 
 
Signed  ……………………………………………..  
Councillor Roger Stone, Leader, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council  
 
 
 
Signed  ……………………………………………..  
Martin Kimber, Chief Executive, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council  

 

Page 28



 - 1 - 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet 

2. Date:  
5th September 2012 

3. Title: Delegation of Powers - Revenues 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
To authorise postholders to appear in the Magistrates’ Court on behalf of the Council 
on cases relating to recovery and enforcement of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates 
and related issues. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the persons named in recommendation (3), being the holders of the posts 
of Service & Development Manager, Operational Managers – Account 
Management and Local Taxation, Team Leaders – Account Management and 
Local Taxation, Senior Technical Officers – Account Management and Local 
Taxation, Technical Officers – Account Management and Local Taxation, be 
authorised:- 
 
(1) Under the provisions of Section 101 and 223 of the Local Government 

Act 1972, to institute, carry on, prosecute and defend proceedings in 
relation to the recovery of Council Tax, Community Charge, National 
Non-Domestic Rates and General Rates which the Council, as Billing, 
Charging, Collecting and formerly Rating Authority, is itself authorised 
to institute, carry on, prosecute and defend. 

 
(2) To act on behalf of the Billing, Charging and Collecting Authority in 

proceedings undertaken at the Valuation Tribunal in respect of Council 
Tax, Community Charge and National Non-Domestic Rate Appeals. 

 
(3) The authorised persons for the purposes of recommendations (1) and 

(2) are:   
 

Mr Robert Cutts Mr Steven Ward 
Mrs Rachel Humphries Mrs Melanie Kennedy 
Mr Alan Norcliffe Mrs Sharon Coombes 
Mrs Gill Leivers Mrs Julie Chapman 
Mrs Sally Olivia Miss Suzanne Styring 
Mrs Diane Woolley Mrs Christy Ward 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



 - 2 - 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
At present certain named officers have delegated authority from the Council to 
undertake proceedings in relation to the recovery of Council Tax, Community 
Charge, National and Non-Domestic Rates and General Rates which the Council, as 
bill, charging, collecting and formerly rating authority is itself authorised to institute, 
carry on, prosecute and defend.   
 
The officers are further authorised to act on behalf of the Council in proceedings 
undertaken at the Valuation Tribunal in respect of Council Tax, Community Charge 
and National Non-Domestic Rate Appeals.   
 
From time to time fresh resolutions need to be passed as staff leave and new staff 
are appointed.  Accordingly, the Cabinet Member is requested to reaffirm existing 
appointees and authorise new appointee(s), i.e. the officers named in 
recommendation (3) to this report, to represent and act on behalf of the Council in 
relation to the functions mentioned in recommendations (1) and (2).   
 
8. Finance 
 
The delegation of powers to officers enables the Council to respond quickly when 
Court proceedings are necessary and thus assists with the prompt collection of 
Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The lack of sufficient officers with delegated powers to represent the Council in 
proceedings for recovery and enforcement of Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates 
would have an adverse effect on the Council’s cash flow and performance. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The Council is empowered by resolution to authorise officers to appear in legal 
proceedings before a Magistrates’ Court and to conduct any such proceedings, 
although not a solicitor hold a current Practising Certificate. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

 
The proposals have been discussed with RBT (Connect) Limited. 
 
Contact Name :  Jacqueline Collins,   

Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
   Tel 55768.   e-mail: jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 30



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 5th September, 2012 

3.  Title: Scrutiny of Diabetes 

4.  Programme Area: Scrutiny 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Over 12,000 people in Rotherham suffer from diabetes.  Diabetes is the commonest 
cause of avoidable blindness as well as a significant risk factor for heart attacks and 
stroke.  Prevention, screening of high risk individuals, identification, treatment and 
treatment or prevention of complications are key Public Health priorities for the 
Borough. 
 
In 2013 Rotherham MBC will be responsible for ensuring that everyone aged 40 to 
75 in the Borough are offered an NHS Healthcheck once every five years.  This 
includes height and weight measurement and appropriate lifestyle advice as well as 
blood sugar measurement. 
 
The Health Trainer Service in Rotherham offers lifestyle support for those identified 
at risk of diabetes and heart disease particularly amongst the most deprived 
communities. In 2011/12 9% of the Health Trainer Service clients were from BME 
groups and 23% considered themselves disabled. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to welcome support all the recommendations in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 31



 

 
7. Proposals and Details: 
The detailed analysis of the scrutiny recommendations is in the attached template. 
 
 
 
 
8. Finance 
Good diabetes management costs the NHS far less than treating the complications. 
 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
The national trend of increasing weight is reflected locally and will impact on levels of 
diabetes. 
 
 
[...]
ncluded in their work programme a commitment to undertake a review to examine 
the role of school governors and the support provided to Governing Bodies by the 
Council. This followed a report examining proposed changes set out in the 
Government’s Importance of Teaching White Paper 2010.   
 
Arising from the White Paper and subsequent Education Act 2011, was the need 
to clarify the accountability and responsibilities of school governing bodies and the 
local authority’s changing role to commission support services for continuing 
training and support for school governors.  
 
The review recognises and values the role of school governors in providing 
leadership and challenge in schools. As a volunteer body they play a vital role to 
improve outcomes for children and young people in Rotherham.  The review also 
acknowledges the financial constraints experienced by schools and education 
support services within Rotherham.  This is the context in which this review was 
undertaken. 
 

7.1 The purpose of the review, chaired by Cllr Ann Russell, was to examine: 

• Against a national background of changing policy, the role of the local 
authority in supporting governing bodies to undertake their leadership and 
challenge role in schools and achieve the best outcomes for pupils; 

• The impact of the changing policy context for education and the Education 
Act 2011; 

• The current role of Governing Bodies; 

• The current support, training and development opportunities available to 
governors; 

• The views of existing governors on their own expectations of the role and 
effectiveness of governing bodies in respect of their leadership and challenge 
responsibilities; 

• The support required to enable Governing Bodies future role and 
development. 

 
7.2 The review began its evidence gathering in September 2011, concluding in April 

2012.  This included: 

• Consultation with key officers with overview of Rotherham context; 

• Desktop based research - looking at na
[...]
the Self-
Regulation Select Commission budget sub-group’s discussions with portfolio 
holders on the 2012/13 Budget Setting Process.  The report and its 
recommendations have been considered by the Self-Regulation Select 
Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on July 20, 2012. 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 
 

a. Receives the report and considers its recommendations;  

b. That Cabinet’s response to the recommendations is fed back to 
OSMB within two months of its submission.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 56



 

 

7. BACKGROUND 

Since the formation of the Coalition Government in May 2010, the removal of 
funding and grants has amounted to a resources gap in the Council’s finances of 
more than £60m over the period 2010-2013. Whilst the funding from central 
government has declined; the pressure on services does not diminish, particularly 
in adult social care and the challenges of safeguarding vulnerable children in the 
Borough.   
 
The Council has made a commitment to maintain delivery in priority areas and 
“protect services for those most in need”.  Clearly the decisions taken by the 
Cabinet about the allocation of resources has been very difficult and the scrutiny 
sub-group appreciates the huge challenge of formulating a budget under these 
circumstances.   

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

8.1 One of the key roles of scrutiny is to ensure that the Council is using its resources 
wisely and getting value for money. The pressure to make savings makes the 
need to provide analysis and challenge on behalf of the public all the more critical; 
balancing the delivery of services to meet council priorities, whilst meeting 
residents’ expectations on the quality and level of services provided.  

To this end, proposals were made to change the way that scrutiny of the budget 
was undertaken.  As select commissions were no longer directly aligned to 
portfolios and directorates, the Self-Regulation Select Com
[...]
 
strategies. 
 

14. BACKGROUND PAPERS AND CONSULTATION 

• Interviews with Cabinet Members: October-November 2011 and March-April 
2012 

• Budget reports 

• Self-Regulation Select Commission: 12 July, 2012  

• OSMB: 20 July, 2012 

• Centre for Public Scrutiny (2007); ‘On the Money: The Scrutiny of Local 
Government Finance’  

• Local Government Association (2010); Scrutiny of Finance: Councillor 
Workbook 

 
Contact:  Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser (01709) 822765 
caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk   

 

Page 66



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet  

2. Date: 5th September, 2012 

3. Title: Forge Island 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 

5. Summary 

The delivery of a cinema and a new theatre are key regeneration objectives 
for the town centre.  
 
After looking at a number of town centre options, a preferred location has 
been identified as Forge Island which has capacity for a cinema and 
associated car parking which is a crucial factor in encouraging an end user to 
locate in the town centre. The site also benefits from the proximity of both the 
bus and train stations. 

 
Development and feasibility work will also be undertaken into the possibility of 
co-locating a cinema and theatre on Forge Island. Initial studies show that 
both a cinema and theatre can physically be accommodated on the site.  

 
 

6.  Recommendations 
 
1) That Cabinet note progress to date in the delivery of a town centre 

cinema. 
 
2) That Cabinet confirm Forge Island as the preferred site for a town centre 

cinema and theatre development   
 

3) That once site investigations on Forge Island and further financial 
analysis have been completed a further report is brought back to Cabinet 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 12Page 67



 

 

7 Proposals and Details 

The Council are currently seeking to deliver a new cinema for Rotherham 
town centre. A similar project group  is looking at future Theatre provision for 
Rothe

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET  - 05/09/12  32C 

THE CABINET 
5th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, Lakin, McNeely, 
Rushforth, R. S. Russell, Whelbourn and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Smith.  
 
C49 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C50 GROUNDWORKS TRUSTS PANEL  

 
 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced the minutes of the Groundworks 

Trusts Panel held on 18th July, 2012. 
 
The important contribution to the regeneration of the Borough and value for 
money provided by the Trusts was noted 
  
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Groundworks Trusts Panel held on 18th July, 
2012 be received and the continued excellent partnership work of both 
Groundwork Trusts be noted. 
 

C51 EMARKETPLACE, CONNECT TO SUPPORT (CTS)  
 

 Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, introduced a report by 
the Strategic Director of Resources, which set out progress to date, next steps 
and timeline for the internal and public launch of Rotherham’s eMarketplace, 
Connect to Support (CtS), which was an online web based e-commerce model 
that contributed directly to Putting People First and the transformation of adult 
social care.  
 
Customers using their personal budget and self-funders could purchase goods 
and services to meet their needs from Providers, and/or seek information, 
guidance and advice or be signposted to appropriate services including 
community groups. CtS would provide a dynamic mechanism that supports 
Social Workers, commissioning, individual customers and self funders as 
purchasers and facilitate reshaping of the local market for personalisation; 
matching needs with what local providers were able to provide.  The new 
technology would accelerate the implementation of ‘personalised’ markets, 
increasingly so, as IT literacy in the population increased. 
 
The intention was that the online web based solution, would become integral to 
how all citizens were supported to achieve independence and improved 
outcomes including a high quality of health and well-being in Rotherham. 
 
The eMarketplace was procured regionally across fifteen authorities of 
Yorkshire and Humber plus Manchester City Council. This shared procurement 
approach was in line with the Council’s shared service approach. The provision 



33C  THE CABINET - 05/09/12 

 

of this model would meet the outcomes of the Council Corporate Plan for 
ensuring care and protection was available for those people who need it most. 
 
In Rotherham a programme and project management approach had been put 
in place and significant progress had been achieved with the initial technical 
blueprint sign off of the site design and content achieved at the end of May.  
However, there were several separate elements remaining to ensure the 
system was fit for purpose before the launch of the site.  
 
Cabinet Members noted the progress made to date, but suggested that there 
be further information and discussion on the chosen model in the form of a 
presentation prior to a meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress to date on the development and 
implementation of an eMarketplace, Connect to Support (CtS) model in 
Rotherham be noted. 
 
(2)  That a presentation on the detail and chosen model of the Connect to 
Support system be made to all Members of the Cabinet. 
 

C52 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 

of Resources, which had regard to the Annual Governance Statement for 
2011/12 which outlined the Council’s view of the application of good 
governance standards in the Council. The process included the certification of 
statements of assurance by Cabinet Members and Senior Management and 
took into account comments made by Members and Officers. 
 
The overall position was positive, with good progress being made on the 
significant issues raised in last year’s Statement.  Only one additional issue had 
been added this year, relating to Care Quality Commission outcomes at two 
care resource centres.    
 
Recommended practice required the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the statement, prior to its publication with the Statement of 
Accounts, in September, 2012 following consideration of the contents by the 
Cabinet. 
 
The report set out in detail general principles, procedure, the structure of the 
Annual Governance Statement, the significant governance issues and how the 
statement was reviewed and monitored. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the 2011/12 draft Annual Governance Statement be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That the draft Statement presented to the Audit Committee on 30th May, 
2012 for review be noted. 
 
(3)  That the Leader and the Chief Executive sign the statement prior to its 
publication with the Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 



THE CABINET  - 05/09/12  34C 

C53 DELEGATION OF POWERS - REVENUES  
 

 Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director 
of Resources, which detailed how authorised postholders appeared in the 
Magistrates’ Court on behalf of the Council on cases relating to recovery and 
enforcement of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and related issues. 
 
The named officers were further authorised to act on behalf of the Council in 
proceedings undertaken at the Valuation Tribunal in respect of Council Tax, 
Community Charge and National Non-Domestic Rate Appeals.   
 
From time to time fresh resolutions needed to be passed as staff left and new 
staff were appointed with a requirement to reaffirm existing appointees and 
authorise new appointee(s).  
 
Resolved:-  That the persons named in (c) below, being the holders of the posts 
of Service and Development Manager, Operational Managers – Account 
Management and Local Taxation, Team Leaders – Account Management and 
Local Taxation, Senior Technical Officers – Account Management and Local 
Taxation, Technical Officers – Account Management and Local Taxation, be 
authorised:- 
 
(a)  Under the provisions of Section 101 and 223 of the Local Government Act 
1972, to institute, carry on, prosecute and defend proceedings in relation to 
the recovery of Council Tax, Community Charge, National Non-Domestic Rates 
and General Rates which the Council, as Billing, Charging, Collecting and 
formerly Rating Authority, is itself authorised to institute, carry on, prosecute 
and defend. 
 
(b)  To act on behalf of the Billing, Charging and Collecting Authority in 
proceedings undertaken at the Valuation Tribunal in respect of Council Tax, 
Community Charge and National Non-Domestic Rate Appeals. 
 
(c)  The authorised persons for the purposes of (a) and (b) above are:  - 
 
Mr Robert Cutts Mr Steven Ward 
Mrs Rachel Humphries Mrs Melanie Kennedy 
Mr Alan Norcliffe Mrs Sharon Coombes 
Mrs Gill Leivers Mrs Julie Chapman 
Mrs Sally Olivia Miss Suzanne Styring 
Mrs Diane Woolley Mrs Christy Ward 
 

C54 DIABETES SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 Further to Minute No. 93 of the Cabinet held on 9th November, 2011, 
Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, introduced a 
report by the Strategic Director of Resources, which detailed the response to 
the Scrutiny Review and how over 12,000 people in Rotherham suffered from 
diabetes.  Diabetes was the commonest cause of avoidable blindness as well as 
a significant risk factor for heart attacks and stroke.  Prevention, screening of 
high risk individuals, identification, treatment and treatment or prevention of 
complications were key Public Health priorities for the Borough. 
 
In 2013 the Council would be responsible for ensuring that everyone aged 40 



35C  THE CABINET - 05/09/12 

 

to 75 in the Borough were offered an NHS Healthcheck once every five years.  
This included height and weight measurement and appropriate lifestyle advice 
as well as blood sugar measurement. 
 
The Health Trainer Service in Rotherham offered lifestyle support for those 
identified at risk of diabetes and heart disease particularly amongst the most 
deprived communities. In 2011/12 9% of the Health Trainer Service clients 
were from BME groups and 23% considered themselves disabled. 
 
Adoption of the recommendations would support the Strategic Outcomes that 
have been identified as a result of the JSNA, Health Inequalities Consultation 
and emerging Health and Well-Being Strategy. 
 
Resolved:-   That the response to the Scrutiny Review of Diabetes be approved. 
 

C55 SCRUTINY REVIEW - ROLE OF SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 

 Councillor G. A. Russell, Chairman of the Improving Lives Select Commission, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Resources, which set out the 
findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review into Support for School 
Governors, undertaken by Improving Lives Select Commission. 
 
The review recognised and valued the role of school governors in providing 
leadership and challenge in schools. As a volunteer body they played a vital role 
to improve outcomes for children and young people in Rotherham and also 
acknowledged the financial constraints experienced by schools and education 
support services.  This was the context in which this review was undertaken. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Scrutiny Review of the Role of School Governors and its 
recommendations be noted and a response be submitted within two months 
as outlined within the Council’s Constitution. 
  
(2)  That the decision of Cabinet on the report, recommendations and 
proposed action be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board in due course. 
 

C56 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS - REPORT OF SELF-REGULATION BUDGET SUB-
GROUP  
 

 Councillor J. Hamilton, Vice-Chairman of the Self Regulation Select Commission, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Resources, which outlined the 
main findings and recommendations arising from the Self-Regulation Select 
Commission budget sub-group’s discussions with portfolio holders on the 
2012/13 Budget Setting Process.  The report and its recommendations have 
been considered by the Self-Regulation Select Commission and Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 20th July, 2012. 
 
The Council made a commitment to maintain delivery in priority areas and 
“protect services for those most in need”.  Clearly the decisions taken by the 
Cabinet about the allocation of resources had been very difficult and the 
scrutiny sub-group appreciated the huge challenge of formulating a budget 
under these circumstances.   
 
The Sub-Group had clear terms of reference and followed a process in 



THE CABINET  - 05/09/12  36C 

preparation of the budget exercise.  A number of discussions took places, 
which were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
The Sub-Group appreciated the complexity of the information and the difficulty 
of arriving at a set of proposals. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report of the Self Regulation Budget Sub-Group and its 
recommendations be noted and a response be submitted within two months 
as outlined within the Council’s Constitution. 
  
(2)  That the decision of Cabinet on the report, recommendations and 
proposed action be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board in due course. 
 

C57 FORGE ISLAND  
 

 Councillor Stone, the Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Development Services, which set out details with regards to 
the delivery of a cinema and a new theatre which were key regeneration 
objectives for the town centre.  
 
After looking at a number of town centre options, a preferred location was 
identified as Forge Island which had capacity for a cinema and associated car 
parking which was a crucial factor in encouraging an end user to locate in the 
town centre. The site also benefitted from the proximity of both the bus and 
train stations. 
 
Development and feasibility work would also be undertaken into the possibility of 
co-locating a cinema and theatre on Forge Island. Initial studies showed that 
both a cinema and theatre could physically be accommodated on the site.  
 
Cabinet Members were in support of progressing the regeneration of Forge 
Island, but suggested that as part of the discussions consideration also be 
extended to the use of renewable energy via the adjacent weir. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the progress to date in the delivery of a town centre 
cinema be noted. 
 
(2)  That Forge Island be confirmed as the preferred site for a town centre 
cinema and theatre development   
 
(3)  That once site investigations on Forge Island and further financial analysis 
have been completed a further report be submitted to Cabinet. 
 

 


